

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
1/12/2022 3:39 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/13/2022
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

100561-0

No: 82010-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Patrick Kelley,

Petitioner,

v.

The Boeing Company, a Delaware corporation; and Brian Baird, an
individual,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROCKE | LAW GROUP, PLLC
Aaron V. Rocke, WSBA #31525
500 Union Street, Suite 909
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 652-8670

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Nature of the Case and Decision	1
II.	Brian Baird was intentionally untruthful about Kelley’s evaluations of his employees’ and violated Boeing policy regarding the formula for employee bonuses.....	3
III.	Because Kelley truthfully reported facts to the Boeing investigator that showed Baird’s misconduct, Baird blocked Kelley’s promotion and fired him.	6
IV.	Two trial court judges found a duty, yet the third judge found none and granted summary judgment.	9
V.	Issue Presented for Review	9
VI.	Grounds for Discretionary Review	10
A.	Discretionary review is appropriate.....	10
B.	The opinion wrongly holds that salary-exempt witnesses may be retaliated against for telling the truth in an investigation.....	10
1.	Public policy protecting witnesses is enshrined in statutes, regulations, and cases.....	10
2.	Witnesses and exempt employees are protected from retaliation.	12

3.	Washington’s tradition of intolerance to retaliation is threatened by the slip opinion’s reopening a circuit split.	13
4.	Sound policy and other courts protect salaried-exempt witnesses brave enough to tell the truth.	14
5.	The opinion fails to recognize whistleblower protection recently articulated in <i>Karstetter</i>	15
C.	The failures to correct the misuse of <i>Briggs dicta</i> furthers management’s lies and <i>ultra vires</i> actions that affect wages.	15
VII.	CONCLUSION	18
VIII.	APPENDICES	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Briggs v. Nova Servs.,
166 Wn.2d 794, 803, 213 P.3d 910 (2009)..... 1, 16, 17

Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries,
116 Wn.2d 659, 671, 807 P.2d 830 (1991)..... 2

Karstetter v. King Cty. Guild,
193 Wn.2d 672, 444 P.3d 1185 (2019)..... 2, 9, 15

Krienke v. Chase Home Fin. LLC,
No. 35098-0-II, 2007 Wn. App., LEXIS 2668 11

Pannell v. Food Services of America,
Nos. 24608-9-1 and 24702-6-1, 1991 Wn. App., LEXIS 472 11

Rochon v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.,
No. 58579-7-I, 2007 Wn. App., LEXIS 2392..... 11

Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.,
102 Wn.2d 219, 226, 685 P.2d 081 (1984)..... 11

Statutes and Codes

Chapter 49.12 RCW 10

Chapter 49.46 RCW 12

29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)..... 13

RCW 49.12.005(4)..... 10

RCW 49.12.130 10

RCW 49.32.020	16
RCW 49.46.010(3).....	12
RCW 49.46.010(3)(1).....	12
RCW 49.46.100(2).....	12
WAC 296-128-505(4).....	13
WAC 296-128-770(1).....	13
WAC 296-128-770(3).....	13

Non-Washington Cases

<i>Benzinger v. Lukoil Pan Ams., LLC,</i>	
447 F. Supp. 3d 99 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	14
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,</i>	
563 U.S. 1, 6, 131 S.Ct. 1325 (2011).....	13
<i>Kelley v. Boeing Co.,</i>	
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148639, 2019 WL 4139277	9
<i>Predzik v. Shelter Corp.,</i>	
12 Wage & Hour Cas. 2d (BNA) 13, 2006 WL 2794368, 2006 U.S.	
Dist. LEXIS 70250; (D. Minn. 2006).....	14
<i>Wigley v. Western Florida Lighting, Inc.,</i>	
2005 WL 3312319, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31477 (M.D. Fla. 2005) ..	14

Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	9
GR 14.1	11
RAP 4.2(a)(3), (4).....	10
